## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-07-\_\_\_ (R)**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO HOFFMAN SOUTHWEST CORPORATION DBA PROFESSIONAL PIPE SERVICES OF PHOENIX, ARIZONA FOR STORM DRAIN CLEANING AND INSPECTION SERVICES

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has determined the need for storm drain cleaning and inspection services and,
- WHEREAS, the City has received a best value bid from Hoffman Southwest Corporation DBA Professional Pipe Services for storm drain cleaning and inspection services.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby accepts the bid from Hoffman Southwest Corporation DBA Professional Pipe Services to be used for as-needed storm drain cleaning and inspection services. This best value bid, when duly accepted by the City Council of the City of McKinney, shall constitute a contract equally binding between the successful bidder and the City of McKinney.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney